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1 Introduction
This report summarizes the email discussion below that took place during RAN2#116-e meeting:
· [AT116-e][205][LTE] Miscellaneous LTE CRs (Lenovo)
Scope: 

· Discuss LTE CRs marked for this discussion (if needed)


Intended outcome: 

· Discussion report in R2-2111305
· Agreeable CRs (if any)


Deadline for providing comments, for rapporteur inputs, conclusions and CR finalization:  

· Initial deadline (for company feedback):  1st week Thu, UTC 0900 
· Initial deadline (for rapporteur summary):  1st week Thu, UTC 1700
· Deadline for CR finalization: 2nd week Wed, UTC 0900 
2 Reference

The following documents are treated in this email discussion:

[1]
R2-2109828
Addition of missing TEI15 features
Lenovo, Motorola Mobility (Rapporteur)
CR
Rel-15
36.306
15.10.0
1825
-
F
TEI15

[2]
R2-2109829
Addition of missing TEI15 features and other corrections
Lenovo, Motorola Mobility (Rapporteur)
CR
Rel-16
36.306
16.6.0
1826
-
F
TEI15, 5G_V2X_NRSL-Core, LTE_NR_DC_CA_enh-Core

[3]
R2-2109830
Corrections to HSDN cell reselection enhancement
Lenovo, Motorola Mobility
CR
Rel-15
36.331
15.15.0
4726
-
F
TEI15

[4]
R2-2109831
Corrections to HSDN cell reselection enhancement
Lenovo, Motorola Mobility
CR
Rel-16
36.331
16.6.0
4727
-
A
TEI15

[5]
R2-2111148
Correction to application layer measurement and reporting
Google Inc.
CR
Rel-15
36.331
15.15.0
4746
-
F
LTE_QMC_Streaming-Core

[6]
R2-2111149
Correction to application layer measurement and reporting
Google Inc.
CR
Rel-16
36.331
16.6.0
4747
-
A
LTE_QMC_Streaming-Core
[7]
R2-2110805
Miscellaneous corrections
Nokia (rapporteur), Qualcomm Incorporated
CR
Rel-16
36.300
16.6.0
1350
-
F
LTE_feMTC-Core, LTE_1024QAM_DL-Core, TEI16

[8]
R2-2111136
Correction on cellsTriggeredList 
Samsung R&D Institute UK
CR
Rel-16
36.331
16.6.0
4745
-
F
LTE_Aerial-Core

[9]
R2-2111178
Conditional Handover with Two Trigger Events
MediaTek Inc.
CR
Rel-16
36.306
16.6.0
1832
-
F
LTE_feMob-Core

[10]
R2-2109803
Discard of received segments of RRC messages
Samsung
CR
Rel-16
36.331
16.6.0
4725
-
F
TEI16
3 Contact information

	Company
	Contact Name, Email

	Lenovo
	Hyung-Nam Choi, hchoi5@lenovo.com

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	jun.chen@huawei.com

	Samsung
	seungri.jin@samsung.com

	Google
	frankwu@google.com

	Ericsson
	Helka-liina.maattanen@ericsson.com

	Qualcomm
	Umesh Phuyal, uphuyal@qti.qualcomm.com

	Nokia
	Jarkko Koskela, Jarkko.t.koskela@nokia.com

	
	

	
	

	
	


4 Discussion
4.1 Addition of missing TEI15 features and other corrections

In the CRs [1], [2] the following changes to TS 36.306 for R15 and R16 are proposed:
1. For both R15 and R16:

· To add description of the UE support for the two missing TEI15 features below:

· MDT measurement logging in any cell selection state: The support of this feature has been defined as conditionally mandatory for UEs which support logged measurements in RRC_IDLE upon request from the network.

· MBMS reception using Receive Only Mode: The support of this feature has been defined as an optional feature without capability signaling for UEs supporting MBMS.

2. For R16 only: 
· To align the description of the capability v2x-SupportedBandCombinationListEUTRA-NR-r16 with its description in TS 36.331.
· To clarify in the description of eutra-IdleInactiveMeasurements-r16 that a UE indicating support of RRC connection suspension can report the CRS-based RRM measurements performed in RRC_IDLE when the UE is in RRC_CONNECTED.
· It should be noted that this change was already discussed in RAN2#114-e meeting with the conclusion that the change is correct and could be merged into 36.306 rapporteur miscellaneous corrections CR once such is proposed.
Question 1: Do companies agree on the proposed changes to TS 36.306 for R15 and R16?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Additional comments

	 Lenovo
	Yes 
	Proponent

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	For the following change, we think the description should be aligned with TS 36.331 definition, i.e. for anyCellSelectionDetected, it states that this field is used to indicate the detection of any cell selection state, as defined in TS 36.304 [4]. So we proposed the following change
7.10.x
MDT measurement logging in any cell selection state
It is mandatory to support the detection of any cell selection stateMDT measurement logging in any cell selection state in RRC_IDLE for UEs which are supporting logged measurements in RRC_IDLE upon request from the network as specified in TS 36.331 [5] and TS 36.304 [14].


	Samsung
	Yes
	

	Google
	Yes
	The change proposed by Huawei is confusing.  It makes the capability bit indicate support of the detection of any cell selection state.  This capability bit should only indicate that that the UE supports MDT measurement logging in any cell selection state. Therefore, we are fine with the changes proposed by Lenovo.

“-“ is missing in the “rev” field on the coversheet for both CRs.
[Huawei] For LTE R15 MDT enhancements, the main change is the introduction of the flag anyCellSelectionDetected (36.331 CR3803), so we think this UE capability should be dedicated to the flag.

	Ericsson
	Yes
	We believe the initial phrasing by Lenovo is fine. 

The ‘any cell selection state’ related logging was introduced in Rel-15. The changes included the triggering of logging as well as additions to logged report contents. It is not just the addition of the flag but also addition of the last logged cell + neighbor cell measurements. From the ASN.1 point of view it might just be a flag addition but not from procedural text point of view.

Copy pasting the changes in procedural text in CR3803. 

2>
else if:
3>
if the UE is in any cell selection state (as specified in TS 36.304 [4]):

4>
perform the logging at regular time intervals, as defined by the loggingInterval in VarLogMeasConfig;
3> else if the UE is camping normally on an E-UTRA cell and if the RPLMN is included in plmn-IdentityList stored in VarLogMeasReport and, if the cell is part of the area indicated by areaConfiguration if configured in VarLogMeasConfig:

4>
perform the logging at regular time intervals, as defined by the loggingInterval in VarLogMeasConfig;
…..*/text skipped

3>
else:
4>
if the UE is in any cell selection state (as specified in TS 36.304 [4]):

5>
set anyCellSelectionDetected to indicate the detection of no suitable or no acceptable cell found;
5>
set the servCellIdentity to indicate global cell identity of the last logged cell that the UE was camping on;
5>
set the measResultServCell to include the quantities of the last logged cell the UE was camping on;

4>
else:
5>
set the servCellIdentity to indicate global cell identity of the cell the UE is camping on;

5>
set the measResultServCell to include the quantities of the cell the UE is camping on;

4>
if available, set the measResultNeighCells, in order of decreasing ranking-criterion as used for cell re-selection, to include neighbouring cell measurements that became available during the last logging interval for at most the following number of neighbouring cells: 6 intra-frequency and 3 inter-frequency neighbours per frequency as well as 3 inter-RAT neighbours, per frequency/ set of frequencies (GERAN) per RAT and according to the following:

Therefore, original text proposal from Lenovo is correct.

	Qualcomm
	Change in 6.3.x: ok

Other change: see comments
	For changes in 7.10.x (new), we do not see a need to add a separate subclause for this. If companies feel strongly about it, the change could be captured instead by clarifying the description of loggedMeasurementsIdle because it is conditionally mandatory upon support of that feature without a separate capability bit of its own. Following is an example which would be sufficient:

4.3.13.1          loggedMeasurementsIdle
This parameter defines whether the UE supports logged measurements including logging in any cell selection state in RRC_IDLE upon request from the network as specified in TS 36.331 [5] and TS 36.304 [14]. A UE that supports logged measurements in RRC_IDLE shall also support a minimum of 64kB memory for log storage.
For Rel-16: same comments as above. 

[Lenovo2] We agree that this option is also feasible. However, which option to choose now looks purely a matter a taste. So, unless there is a strong technical issue, we think that the current option as proposed in the CR should be ok.

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Rapporteur’s summary: 

· There is unanimous support for the R15 change related to the feature “MBMS reception using Receive Only Mode” and for the R16 changes related to v2x-SupportedBandCombinationListEUTRA-NR-r16 and eutra-IdleInactiveMeasurements-r16.

· Majority of companies support the R15 change related to the feature “MDT measurement logging in any cell selection state”. However, one company proposes an alternative approach in which the conditionally mandatory support of the feature is specified within the existing capability “loggedMeasurementsIdle”. Rapporteur thinks that both approaches are equivalent but suggests to agree on the approach as in the CRs since majority of companies are fine with it.

Proposal 1: The CRs in R2-2109828 and R2-2109829 are agreed.
4.2 Corrections to HSDN cell reselection enhancement
In the CRs [3], [4] the following changes to TS 36.331 for R15 and R16 are proposed:

1. In SIB3: to specify the presence of field cellReselectionInfoHSDN-r15 (containing the field cellEquivalentSize-r15) condition to the presence of field speedStateReselectionPars (containing the parameters to determine UE mobility state). Otherwise, there may be the risk that the network may incorrectly configure the field cellReselectionInfoHSDN-r15 without the speed dependent reselection parameters in the field speedStateReselectionPars.
2. In SIB5: to dummify the redundant field hsdn-Indication-r15 in IE InterFreqCarrierFreqInfo-v1530 and to remove the concerned field description since the presence of interFreqNeighHSDN-CellList-r15 in IE InterFreqCarrierFreqInfo-v1530 already indicates the presence of HSDN cells on the concerned carrier frequency.
Rapporteur’s comment: The proposed changes are motivated from the outcome of the email discussion [Post115-e][090][TEI17] Mobility-state-based cell reselection for NR High Speed railway Dedicated Network (CMCC) wherein the CRs for introducing the HSDN cell reselection enhancements to NR were discussed. Amongst other for the CR to TS 38.331 it was agreed to specify the presence of field cellEquivalentSize-r17 in SIB2 condition to the presence of field speedStateReselectionPars (containing the parameters to determine UE mobility state), and not to introduce the redundant fields hsdn-Indication-r17 in SIB4 (for inter-frequency cell reselection) and hsdn-EUTRA-Indication-r17 in SIB5 (for inter-RAT cell reselection).
Question 2: Do companies agree on the proposed changes to TS 36.331 for R15 and R16?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Additional comments

	 Lenovo
	Yes 
	Proponent

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	Google
	Yes
	

	Qualcomm
	No
	dummifying hsdn-Indication-r15 is not needed, seems incorrect, and strictly speaking NBC but not critical.

The flag indicates there are HSDN cells in the DL carrier frequency indicated by dl-CarrierFreq-r12. So, it can be valid config that a non-HSDN cell includes this flag. Even if it is redundant, no real need to change Rel-15 ASN.1 as current spec is not broken. Then, it is questionable whether addition of the Cond HSDN alone warrants a Rel-15 CR.

[Lenovo2] There is already the field interFreqNeighHSDN-CellList-r15 to indicate the presence of deployed HSDN cells on specific carriers. If this field is present it does not make much sense to use the field hsdn-Indication-r15 as well.

	 Nokia
	No
	We are not sure the dummification is correct: If we do that, then when HSDN is configured, UE shall use for every inter-frequency carrier, with no possibility to indicate it should be only used for some carriers. The current SIB5 signalling allows to differentiate the HSDN per carrier. So perhaps we still need to keep the SIB5 field, or is the above reasoning missing some point?
[Lenovo2] No, the field interFreqNeighHSDN-CellList-r15 is optionally present for every given inter-frequency carrier configuration in SIB5. Therefore, the current SIB5 signalling already allows the NW to indicate the presence of deployed HSDN cells on specific carriers. Due to this the current field hsdn-Indication-r15 is redundant and not needed.

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Rapporteur’s summary: 

· Majority of companies support the proposed corrections in the CRs, but two companies questioned the need for the corrections. Since RAN2 makes decision not only on majority view but on consensus rapporteur suggests to discuss the need of the CRs online. 

Proposal 2: Discuss online on the need of the CRs in R2-2109830 and R2-2109831.
4.3 Correction to application layer measurement and reporting
In the CRs [5], [6] the following change to TS 36.331 for R15 and R16 is proposed:
1. In subclause 5.3.5.8 to specify in case measConfigAppLayer is released as result of full configuration, the UE performs the actions as specified in 5.3.10.9 (Other configuration), i.e. 

· RRC informs upper layers that the measConfigAppLayer is released, and
· the UE discards received application layer measurement report information from the upper layers, and 
· the UE considers itself not to be configured to send application layer measurement reports. 
Otherwise, the UE may still perform application layer measurement and reporting, which is not expected by the network.
	5.3.5.8
Radio Configuration involving full configuration option

The UE shall:

1>
if the UE is connected to EPC:

2> release/ clear all current dedicated radio configurations except for the following:

-
the MCG C-RNTI,

-
the MCG security configuration,

-
the PDCP, RLC, logical channel configurations for the RBs,

-
the logged measurement configuration;

1>
else if the UE is connected to 5GC:

2> release/ clear all current dedicated radio configurations except for the following:

-
the MCG C-RNTI,

-
the MCG security configuration,

-
the configurations (SDAP if configured, PDCP, RLC and logical channel) for the RBs;

NOTE 1:
Radio configuration is not just the resource configuration but includes other configurations like MeasConfig and OtherConfig. In case (NG)EN-DC is configured, this also includes the entire NR SCG configuration. Such NR SCG configuration does not include the DRB configuration as configured by nr-RadioBearerConfig1 and nr-RadioBearerConfig2).
1> if the measConfigAppLayer is released as a result of the full configuration:

2> perform actions as if the measConfigAppLayer is received and set to release, as specified in 5.3.10.9;
1>
if the RRCConnectionReconfiguration message includes the mobilityControlInfo:

2> release/ clear all current common radio configurations;

2> use the default values specified in 9.2.5 for timer T310, T311 and constant N310, N311;
1>
else:

…




Question 3: Do companies agree on the proposed change to TS 36.331 for R15 and R16?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Additional comments

	 Lenovo
	No
	If measConfigAppLayer needs to be released due to full configuration we think that it will be done via otherConfig IE. So, there is no need for the additional specification in 5.3.5.8.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	Share similar views as Lenovo.

	Samsung
	No
	Share similar views as Lenovo.

	Google
	Yes
	Proponent. 

In full configuration, the UE (i.e., RRC) releases the otherConfig IE as specified in section 5.3.5.8.  However, upper layers are not aware of the full configuration so the upper layers does not release the measConfigAppLayer.  The UE should not be required to do the application layer measurement after the full configuration.
Besides, in the full configuration case, the UE should discard received application layer measurement report information received from the upper layers. Currenly, RRC does not release application layer measurement report information received from the upper layers.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	If measConfigAppLayer needs to be released, there seems to be two ways: 1. Including measConfigAppLayer in otherConfig IE and setting it to release (i.e. primarily delta config), 2. Not including measConfigAppLayer in otherConfig IE (in case of full config). 

Second option is more signalling efficient, and the CR is needed for full config case.

	 Nokia
	Yes
	The CR is fine but there's one typo in cover page: "laer" should be "layer".

	Ericsson
	No
	Agree that the measurements are currently not released if the target node doesn’t support QoE (as the target node cannot release in otherConfig then), but with this proposal the UE will release the measurements if fullConfig is triggered also for some other reason, i.e. even if the target supports QoE, which we don’t agree to. We are currently discussing solutions to this for NR, but it is hard to change the LTE behaviour as it has already been implemented. The measurements will be released when the UE is transferred to Idle. 

	
	
	

	
	
	


Rapporteur’s summary: 

· There is no consensus on the proposed change. Furthermore, one company clarifies that the current specification reflects the original intention of the feature in which the application layer measurement configuration and reporting cannot be released by full configuration.

Proposal 3: The CRs in R2-2111148 and R2-2111149 are not pursued.
4.4 Miscellaneous stage 2 corrections
In the CR [7] the following changes to TS 36.300 for R16 are proposed:
1. In subclause 5.1.2 to add "1024QAM" to the list of supported DL modulations since 1024QAM was introduced in Rel-15.

2. In subclause 23.7a to delete the below text which was introduced in Rel-14 by CR0972r2 in R2-1702405. This is to avoid duplication of description in TS 36.306 and misinterpretation in that the larger UL maximum TBS size for Category M1 BL UE is same as the larger UL maximum TBS size for Category M2 BL UE.
A Category M2 BL UE supports a larger DL and UL maximum TBS size for unicast compared to a Category M1 BL UE. A Category M1 BL UE may support a larger UL maximum TBS size indicated by a separate UE capability.
Question 4: Do companies agree on the proposed changes to TS 36.300 for R16?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Additional comments

	 Lenovo
	Yes (for 1st change),

No (for 2nd change)
	On 1st change we agree but we wonder whether it should be added already from R15 since it is an essential information.
On 2nd change: We think that the two sentences are not wrong, so they can be kept. Furthermore, to our understanding the intention of the 2nd sentence below was motivated from the fact that cat M1 was specified to support the TBS size of 1000 bits or 2984 bits. So, if a cat M1 UE wants to indicate that it supports 2984 bits in CE mode A then it has to indicate value “m1” in ue-CategoryUL and ce-PUSCH-NB-MaxTBS-r14 in the UE capability signaling.
“A Category M1 BL UE may support a larger UL maximum TBS size indicated by a separate UE capability.”

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes for both changes
	

	Google
	Yes
	

	Qualcomm
	Yes for both changes
	For 2nd change, while the text may not be wrong  as commented by Lenovo, the change is useful because removing the unneeded text from 36.300 now would minimize/avoid further unneeded changes in the same paragraph due to Rel-17 eMTC.  If anything is missing about capabilities, that should be clarified in 36.306 instead.

	 Nokia
	Yes (Contributor company)
	The first part is simply adding the suppported MCS to Stage-2 (while this is clear from Stage-3, since we list all the other MCSs it's better to align in Stage-2). The second is simply to keep the specification clean - the sentence seems to be currently discussed for modifications in Rel-17, even though it really has no meaning by itself (M2 > M1 and the TBS size support is clear from 36.306/36.331).

	Ericsson
	Yes for the 1st change and no strong preference, i.e., either way is fine, for the 2nd change.
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Rapporteur’s summary: 

· There was unanimous support for the 1st change related to 1024QAM. Furthermore, majority of companies support the 2nd change related to the description of larger DL and UL maximum TBS size for cat M1 and cat M2 BL UEs. Due to this rapporteur thinks that the CR is agreeable.

Proposal 4: The CR in R2-2110805 is agreed.
4.5 Corrections on measurement report triggering for aerial vehicles
In the CR [8] the following changes to TS 36.331 for R16 are proposed:
1. In 5.5.4.1 to change “larger than or equal to” into “smaller than” in the first condition for comparing the number of cell(s) in the cellsTriggeredList with the number of cells given by numberOfTriggeringCells. 

2. In 5.5.4.1 to remove the second condition for comparing the number of cell(s) in the cellsTriggeredList with the number of cells given by numberOfTriggeringCells, so that only a larger or equal number of cells can trigger a measurement report.

Reason for the changes is that without the changes measurement reporting is not triggered even when the configured events are fulfilled.
Rapporteur’s comment: Support for Aerial Vehicles was introduced in R15, however the changes are proposed for R16. For the discussion the proponent is asked to explain the reason to fix this issue only in R16 and not from R15.
	5.5.4
Measurement report triggering

5.5.4.1 General

If security has been activated successfully, the UE shall:

1>
for each measId included in the measIdList within VarMeasConfig:

…

2> if the triggerType is set to event and if the corresponding reportConfig includes numberOfTriggeringCells, and if the entry condition applicable for this event, i.e. the event corresponding with the eventId of the corresponding reportConfig within VarMeasConfig, is fulfilled for one or more applicable cells for all measurements after layer 3 filtering taken during timeToTrigger defined for this event within the VarMeasConfig:

3>
If the VarMeasReportList does not include a measurement reporting entry for this measId (a first cell triggers the event):

4>
include a measurement reporting entry within the VarMeasReportList for this measId;

3>
If the number of cell(s) in the cellsTriggeredList is larger than or equalsmaller than to numberOfTriggeringCells:

4>
include the concerned cell(s) in the cellsTriggeredList defined within the VarMeasReportList for this measId;

3>
else:

4>
include the concerned cell(s) in the cellsTriggeredList defined within the VarMeasReportList for this measId;

4>
If the number of cell(s) in the cellsTriggeredList is larger than or equal to numberOfTriggeringCells:
54> set the numberOfReportsSent defined within the VarMeasReportList for this measId to 0;

54> initiate the measurement reporting procedure, as specified in 5.5.5;
…


Question 5: Do companies agree on the proposed changes to TS 36.331 for R16?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Additional comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	Wait for more explanations based on Rapp’s comment.
[Huawei3] As explained by Samsung, this should be a Rel-15 CR and Rel-16 CR should be a shadow CR. We agree with Ericsson and Qualcomm, and we think the current spec is clear and correct.

	Samsung
	Yes
	Thanks for rapporteur to point out that this aerial vehicle has been adopted from Rel-15. We didn’t catch that by mistake, this correction should be done from Rel-15 spec to Rel-16 one as you pointed.

	Google
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	No
	See the explanations. Procedure works as it should. 

	Qualcomm
	No
	Similar CRs were discussed before. The current text seems to be based on the original intention, and the CR is modifying the intent incorrectly.

The intent is for triggering one measurement reporting when N cells are triggered, and NOT keep triggering for every new cell, until the number of triggered cells goes below N again. So, the first “larger than or equal to” makes sure that for every future time, it does not trigger report again until the number of triggered cells goes less than N. The “else” part correctly captures that until N cells are triggered, keep adding to the list, but once N is reached for the first time (“larger than or equal to”), then initiate the meas reporting procedure.

	Intel
	No
	Agree with Ericsson and QC. The intention is to trigger only the first time when the triggeredcellList is larger than the numerOfTriggeringCells which current spec is correct. 

	 Nokia
	Partly
	Thanks for a very interesting find - the intent seems OK but we think the CR part has some flaws. 

We think the CR wording doesn't quite work: Assume that first cellsTriggeredList == numberOfTriggeringCells - 1 , which means the reporting doesn't yet trigger because it goes to the "if"-branch. Now, if there is never any additional cells added to the cellsTriggeredList, then the reporting never triggers, i.e. the reporting will only trigger when there are cellsTriggeredList+1 cells included. This can be corrected e.g. as below:

3>
If the VarMeasReportList does not include a measurement reporting entry for this measId (a first cell triggers the event):

4>
include a measurement reporting entry within the VarMeasReportList for this measId;
3>
include the concerned cell(s) in the cellsTriggeredList defined within the VarMeasReportList for this measId;

3>
If the number of cell(s) in the cellsTriggeredList is larget than or equal to numberOfTriggeringCells:
4> set the numberOfReportsSent defined within the VarMeasReportList for this measId to 0;

4> initiate the measurement reporting procedure, as specified in 5.5.5;

	
	
	

	
	
	


Rapporteur’s summary: 

· Some companies support the proposed corrections on measurement report triggering in case numberOfTriggeringCells is configured, while others think that they change the original intention. Due to this rapporteur thinks that the CR cannot be agreed.
Proposal 5: The CR in R2-2111136 is not pursued.
4.6 Conditional Handover with Two Trigger Events
In the CR [9] the following change to TS 36.306 for R16 is proposed:
1. To change the conditionally mandatory support of cho-TwoTriggerEvents-r16 to optional if the UE supports conditional handover. The reason is that some UEs may not be able to support evaluation of two measIds and CHO execution when both events are satisfied.
Rapporteur’s comment: There is a companion CR R2-2111173 to TS 38.306 proposing the same for NR, see AI 6.1.4.1.1. This CR will be discussed in “[008][NR16]” and to avoid duplicated discussion rapporteur suggests not to discuss the LTE CR in this email discussion. Hence, interested companies are asked to provide comments to this CR along with the companion NR CR in “[008][NR16]”. 
4.7 Discard of received segments of RRC messages
In the CR [10] the following changes to TS 36.331 for R16 are proposed:
1. To specify in subclause 5.3.12 that upon leaving RRC_CONNECTED or RRC_INACTIVE the UE shall discard any segments of segmented RRC messages received as shown below. Otherwise, the UE may not discard any segments of RRC message upon transition to RRC_IDLE and at next RRC connection, they may be wrongly considered while assembling for the RRC message.
	5.3.12 UE actions upon leaving RRC_CONNECTED or RRC_INACTIVE
Upon leaving RRC_CONNECTED or RRC_INACTIVE, the UE shall:

1> reset MAC;

1>
if leaving RRC_INACTIVE was not triggered by the reception of RRCConnectionRelease including idleModeMobilityControlInfo or altFreqPriorities:
…

1> if leaving RRC_CONNECTED was triggered by suspension of the RRC:

…
1>
else:

2>
release the wlan-OffloadConfigDedicated, if received;

NOTE 2:
BL UEs or UEs in CE verifies validity of SI when released to RRC_IDLE.
1>
discard any segments of segmented RRC messages received;
1>
release the LWA configuration, if configured, as described in 5.6.14.3;
1>
release the LWIP configuration, if configured, as described in 5.6.17.3;


2. To add “of the message” in subclause 5.6.25.3 as shown below. This is to clarify that these segments are pertaining to the assembled RRC message only.
	5.6.25.3
Reception of DLDedicatedMessageSegment by the UE
Upon receiving DLDedicatedMessageSegment message, the UE shall:

1>
store the segment;

1>
if all segments of the message have been received:

2> assemble the message from the received segments and process the message according to 5.3.5 for the RRCConnectionReconfiguration message or 5.3.3.4a for the RRCConnectionResume message;

2> discard all segments of the message.


Rapporteur’s comment: The first change aligns with what has been specified in TS 38.331. In RAN2#112-e (November 2020) the CR2151 in R2-2009985 from MediaTek was agreed with which the condition below was added in subclause 5.3.11 (UE actions upon going to RRC_IDLE):

1>
discard any segments of segmented RRC messages stored according to 5.7.6.3;

And on CR cover page the following reason for change was given:
In certain cases, the UE can transition to RRC_IDLE while awaiting segments of a downlink RRC message, e.g.:

· If upper layers indicate release of the RRC connection, which may occur for several reasons, including T3540 expiry or UE inability to send a follow-on request for an unsupported feature after receiving REGISTRATION ACCEPT from the network (section 5.3.1.3 of TS 24.501, last paragraph).

· If T319 expires while waiting for segments of the RRCResume message.

· If cell re/selection occurs while T319 is running.

Question 6: Do companies agree on the proposed changes to TS 36.331 for R16?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Additional comments

	 Lenovo
	Yes (for 1st change),
No (for 2nd change)
	On the 1st change: we agree but we suggest to update CR cover page to clarify the cases in which the UE discards received segments of RRC messages (similar as it was done in the NR CR) and that it aligns with the agreed NR CR.

On the 2nd change: due to the condition “1> if all segments of the message have been received” it should be clear that these segments pertain to the assembled RRC.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes for 1st change
	The second change is not needed because the top condition is about the DLDedicatedMessageSegment message, and then all sub-level descriptions are only about the message.

	Samsung
	Yes for 1st change
	Proponent. 
Also agree to suggestion from Lenovo to update CR cover page (i.e. aligning with NR CR)

	
	Yes for 2nd change
	Proponent. 
Just to respond to Huawei's comment, it should be noted that all instances of "message" in description relate to complete RRC message (i.e. RRCConnectionReconfiguration message or RRCConnectionResume message), whereas top-line refers to a segmented "message" (i.e. DLDedicatedMessageSegment message). Therefore, there remains an ambiguity.

Intention of the proposed change is to clarify that discard is for all the segments of the assembled RRC message only and not for all stored segments. This clarification is needed as there is a possibility that UE may have segments corresponding to more than one RRC message.
[Lenovo2] We wonder whether it is a valid use-case that the NW may send multiple segmented RRC connection reconfiguration or RRC connection resume messages to the UE at the same time.
[Samsung2] My understanding is that network is free to send multiple messages. RRC spec says so:
1>
process the received messages in order of reception by RRC, i.e. the processing of a message shall be completed before starting the processing of a subsequent message;

NOTE 1:
E-UTRAN may initiate a subsequent procedure prior to receiving the UE's response of a previously initiated procedure.
Therefore, when multiple segmented reconfiguration messages are received, they may be stored (though processing happens for message sequentially).

	Google
	Yes for 1st change
	

	Qualcomm
	Yes for both changes
	Second change is also helpful to avoid confusion.

	 Nokia
	Yes
	The CR seems correct but the same changes should be applied to NR, too (if not already done).

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Rapporteur’s summary: 

· There is unanimous support for the first change. However, a company suggests to update the CR coversheet to add some description of the cases in which the UE discards received segments of RRC messages upon leaving connected or inactive state (similar as it was done in the NR CR).

· For the second change there is no consensus. One company questions whether it is a valid use-case that the NW may send multiple segmented RRC messages to the UE at the same time. Proponent clarified that this is allowed acc. to current specification and the proposed change addresses this use-case. However, in view of the mixed positions, rapporteur suggests not to agree on this change at this meeting. The reasons are that any change on handling the reception of DLDedicatedMessageSegment would affect NR as well. Furthermore, it is unclear whether the specified concept of DL RRC segmentation allows the transmission of multiple segmented RRC messages to the UE at the same time. Interested companies are asked to check this issue offline for discussion at next meeting if needed.

Proposal 6: The CR in R2-2109803 will be revised and agreed with the following modifications:
· Keep only the 1st change.

· Add on coversheet some description of the cases in which the UE discards received segments of RRC messages upon leaving connected or inactive state.

5 Conclusion

Based on company’s feedback the following proposals are made:
Proposal 1: The CRs in R2-2109828 and R2-2109829 are agreed.
Proposal 2: Discuss online on the need of the CRs in R2-2109830 and R2-2109831.
Proposal 3: The CRs in R2-2111148 and R2-2111149 are not pursued.
Proposal 4: The CR in R2-2110805 is agreed.
Proposal 5: The CR in R2-2111136 is not pursued.
Proposal 6: The CR in R2-2109803 will be revised and agreed with the following modifications:
· Keep only the 1st change.

· Add on coversheet some description of the cases in which the UE discards received segments of RRC messages upon leaving connected or inactive state.

�This procedure is the only thing that needs to be done when first cell triggers, rest of the procedures are done regardless of if it is first cell of subsequent cell.


�This condition makes sure the procedure does not trigger for each cell after number of triggered cells=>N, it only keeps adding cells to the list as it should. Thus this condition makes sure the procedure follows agreement.


�This condition is true when the triggeredcellList have less than N cells. After this, concerned cell(s) that fulfilled the event are added to the list. After that list size is checked and if there is now =>N cells, the measurements are triggered.
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